506137300 07/02/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6184027

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name         | Execution Date |
|--------------|----------------|
| DAVID MILLER | 09/24/2018     |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | INFLAZOME LIMITED  |  |
|-----------------|--------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 88 HARCOURT STREET |  |
| City:           | DUBLIN 2           |  |
| State/Country:  | IRELAND            |  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16753239 |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6508382000

Email: Angela.Pham@alston.com **Correspondent Name:** ALSTON & BIRD LLP Address Line 1: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:        | 051539-546469    |
|--------------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:             | JOE LIEBESCHUETZ |
| SIGNATURE: /Joe Liebeschuetz/  |                  |
| <b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 07/02/2020 |                  |

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=546469US Executed Assignment (Inventor to Inflazome) 1#page1.tif source=546469US Executed Assignment (Inventor to Inflazome) 1#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 053112 FRAME: 0218** 506137300

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### PARTIES:

- (1) David MILLER
  of Inflazome UK Limited, D6 Grain House, Mill Court, Great Shelford, Cambridge
  CB22 5LD, United Kingdom
  ("ASSIGNOR")
- (2) Inflazome Limited (incorporated in Ireland and the United Kingdom) of 88 Harcourt Street, Dublin 2, Ireland ("ASSIGNEE")

#### RECITALS:

- A. The ASSIGNEE is the employer of the ASSIGNOR. The ASSIGNOR is a co-inventor of the patent applications particularised in the Schedule (the "APPLICATIONS").
- B. The parties have agreed that all rights in the APPLICATIONS should be assigned to the ASSIGNEE.

#### **OPERATIVE TERMS:**

In consideration of the sum of UK£1 (one UK pound sterling) paid by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged) IT IS AGREED as follows:

### 1. Assignment

The ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE hereby accepts all the ASSIGNOR's property, right, title and interest in and to the APPLICATIONS including without limitation:

- (a) the APPLICATIONS and all patent applications, patents and supplementary protection certificates which may derive or result from the same, including any divisionals, continuations, reissues, extensions and registrations in relation to any thereof and all and any other rights in the inventions comprised in the above (together referred to as the "PATENT RIGHTS");
- (b) the benefit of all priority dates;
- (c) the right to seek and obtain registrations in all other countries worldwide in respect of any patents deriving from the APPLICATIONS or otherwise included in the PATENT RIGHTS;
- (d) the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse (whether past, present or future) of the APPLICATIONS or of the rights conferred by publication of the same or of any of the PATENT RIGHTS.

#### Authorisation

The ASSIGNOR hereby authorises the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE's agents to sign all such forms on behalf of the ASSIGNOR as the ASSIGNEE considers appropriate in order to record the APPLICATIONS and any other PATENT RIGHTS in the name of the ASSIGNEE.

84969

### 3. Further assurance

The ASSIGNOR shall, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, use all reasonable endeavours to do or procure to be done all further acts and things and execute or procure the execution of all other documents as the ASSIGNEE may from time to time reasonably require for the purposes of giving the ASSIGNEE the full benefit of the assets, rights and benefits transferred to the ASSIGNEE by reason of this Assignment.

# 4. Law and jurisdiction

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and take effect in accordance with English law, and the parties hereto shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England & Wales.

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this Assignment.

### SCHEDULE - THE APPLICATIONS

| Application No. | Publication No. | <u>Application Date</u> |
|-----------------|-----------------|-------------------------|
| GB1716131.6     | <u>~</u>        | 3 October 2017          |
| GB1805602.8     | *               | 5 April 2018            |

| EXECUTED by ASSIGNEE | WITNESSED BY          |
|----------------------|-----------------------|
| Signature:           | Signature: Signature: |
| Name: Matthew COOPER | Name: DAND MILLER     |
| Date: 24/09/18'      | Date: 24 09 2018      |
| Position: CEO        |                       |
| EXECUTED by ASSIGNOR | WITNESSED BY          |
| Signature: Shool     | Signature:            |
| Name: David MILLER   | Name: Naklew Coolfie  |
| Date: 24\09\2018     | Date: 24/09/(8        |
|                      |                       |

84900